RESOLUTION

Amendment #15 to the 2019-2023 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

WHEREAS, The Fayette/Raleigh Metropolitan Planning Organization has been designated as

the Metropolitan Planning Organization for Beckley, West Virginia by the

Governor of West Virginia; and

WHEREAS, The Fayette/Raleigh Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a 2015-

2019 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and 2040 Long Range

Transportation Plan (LRTP); and

WHEREAS, The West Virginia Department of Transportation has requested revisions to the

2015-2019 TIP and the 2040 LRTP; and

WHEREAS, The FY 2015-2019 TIP is consistent with the 2040 Fayette/Raleigh Metropolitan

Planning Organization's Long-Range Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, The project information was available for public review and received no

comments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Fayette/Raleigh Metropolitan Planning Organization

adopts the attached project list as Amendment #15 to the 2019-2023 TIP and

Amendment #15 to the 2040 LRTP pending no comments are received during the

open comment period.

So resolved this 13th day of September 2021.

William Hannabass, Chairman

When Harle

Fayette/Raleigh Metropolitan Planning Organization